Amendment No.

CHAMBER ACTION

Senate House

.

Representative Harrison offered the following:

2

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

1

Amendment (with title amendment)

Remove lines 177-190 and insert:

Section 4. (1) The Board of Trustees of the Internal Improvement Trust Fund shall, upon conveyance of the lands formerly associated with the Arthur G. Dozier School for Boys, include a deed restriction to memorialize and maintain the structure known as the "White House" and the land upon which the structure is located, to include a 50-foot buffer, excluding existing roadways, surrounding the structure. There shall be a perpetual public easement reserved in the deed for ingress and egress to the White House.

665827

Approved For Filing: 4/14/2017 3:46:08 PM

Page 1 of 4

Amendment No.

- (2) The Board of Trustees of the Internal Improvement

 Trust Fund shall, upon conveyance of the lands formerly

 associated with the Arthur G. Dozier School for Boys, include a

 deed restriction to memorialize and maintain the Boot Hill

 Cemetery, to include a 100-foot buffer surrounding the cemetery.

 There shall be a perpetual public easement reserved in the deed

 for ingress and egress to the Boot Hill Cemetery.
- Trust Fund shall convey to Jackson County the lands historically known as the "North Campus," the "South Campus," and the Boot Hill Cemetery formerly associated with the Arthur G. Dozier School for Boys in fee simple, subject to the restrictions, reservations, and easements referenced in subsections (1) and (2), and any portion encumbered by a lease shall hereby be extinguished. If, after notice of the intended conveyance, Jackson County declines acceptance of title, then the Board of Trustees of the Internal Improvement Trust Fund may surplus such property pursuant to s. 253.0341, Florida Statutes, subject to the restrictions, reservations, and easements referenced in subsections (1) and (2).
- (4) The Board of Trustees of the Internal Improvement
 Trust Fund may surplus the remaining property formerly
 associated with the Arthur G. Dozier School for Boys in fee
 simple, and shall offer Jackson County the right of first
 refusal to purchase those lands subject to any reservations and

Approved For Filing: 4/14/2017 3:46:08 PM

Amendment No.

39

40

41

42

43

44

45

46

47

48 49

50

51

52

53

54

55

56

57

58

59

60

easements. If, after notice of the intent to surplus such lands, Jackson County declines the right of first refusal to purchase such property, then the Board of Trustees of the Internal Improvement Trust Fund may surplus such property pursuant to s. 253.0341, Florida Statutes.

Section 5. The Division of State Lands of the Department of Environmental Protection shall prepare a proposal with various options to conduct a feasibility study to locate previously unidentified potential burial sites through surface and subsurface evaluations on all lands formerly associated with the Arthur G. Dozier School for Boys, and shall incorporate technological options, including ground-penetrating radar, methodology of data collection, and the estimated cost for each option. The department may select a qualified entity that has an existing state term contract, a university, or an entity with expertise in forensic research and applied sciences to assist in the preparation of some or all portions of the proposal, and may coordinate with the Department of Management Services and the Department of State in the development of the proposal. The department shall submit a copy of the proposal to the Governor, the President of the Senate, and the Speaker of the House of Representatives by January 1, 2018.

61

62

63

TITLE AMENDMENT

665827

Approved For Filing: 4/14/2017 3:46:08 PM

HOUSE AMENDMENT Bill No. HB 7115 (2017)

Amendment No.

64	Remove lines 15-20 and insert:
65	requiring the Board of Trustees of the Internal
66	Improvement Trust Fund to convey, maintain, and
67	surplus certain lands associated with the Arthur G.
68	Dozier School for Boys; requiring the Division of
69	State Lands of the Department of Environmental
70	Protection to prepare a proposal to conduct a
71	feasibility study and submit the proposal to the
72	Governor and the Legislature by a specified date;
73	naming the

665827

Approved For Filing: 4/14/2017 3:46:08 PM